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Consistent delivery continues 

 

 Bharti Airtel delivered yet another steady quarter. India wireless ARPU grew 2.8% qoq to 

Rs183. The company delivered healthy data subscriber additions of 4.8mn, outpacing our 

estimates of 3mn, supporting 3.4% qoq revenue growth in the India mobile segment.  

 After two successive quarters of double-digit growth, home broadband growth moderated 

but still grew at a healthy 5.7% qoq, while the enterprise segment’s revenue accelerated 

to 4.7% qoq. DTH decline continued for the fourth consecutive quarter, down 0.9% qoq. 

 Capex spends will see an increase in FY23 due to advancement of 5G rollout (in-line with 

management’s guidance at its analyst meet in March 2022). We maintain our consolidated 

capex estimates of Rs290bn/year (excluding spectrum) till FY25E.  

 We had tweaked our estimates post the auctions to factor in (if) spectrum purchase, (ii) 

SUC savings, and (iii) tariff hike in Q4FY23, and maintain those estimates. Capex spends 

and tariff hike timeline will be keenly watched. Retain Buy with an unchanged TP of Rs850. 
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In-line performance: For Q1FY23, Bharti Airtel’s consolidated revenue and EBITDA grew by 

4.1% qoq and 3% qoq, respectively. The India wireless segment grew by 3.4% qoq, aided by 

robust subscriber additions and ARPU growth. Home broadband and business segments 

grew by healthy 5.7% and 4.4% qoq, respectively, while DTH declined by another 1% qoq. 

India mobility EBITDA margin continued to expand, up 60bps qoq, despite the fuel price rise. 

India network opex was down 1% qoq, as the company has renewed tower rental deal with 

Indus Towers at a discounted price. Margin declined by 53bps qoq to 50.4% due to higher 

other operating expenses. RPAT declined 20% qoq to Rs16.1bn due to 11% growth in finance 

costs. Net debt inched up to Rs1.7trn due to higher lease obligations. Increased lease 

obligations are on account of MSA renewals (no impact on EBITDA). Core net debt stood at 

Rs1.19trn vs. Rs1.23trn in the last quarter. Capex for the quarter grew to Rs64bn from Rs60bn 

in Q4FY22. Capex for India mobility segment also recovered sharply, up 41% qoq to 

Rs36.9bn, after declining in the past two quarters.  

Outlook: Bharti Airtel’s spectrum purchase in the recently concluded auction reflects a well-

thought-out strategy, with pan-India 5G capacity spectrum purchase along with selective 4G 

spectrum in the key circles. The company is set to launch its 5G services later this month and 

targets to cover 5,000 towns by March 2024. However, with the ecosystem at a very nascent 

stage globally and lack of evidence regarding the monetization of 5G, we have not factored 

any revenue from 5G yet. Competitive intensity/strategy in 5G from Jio will be closely watched 

out for. The focus now shifts to the tariff hike quantum and timeline, which has become more 

crucial for the company to deleverage its balance sheet and improve ROCEs. Key risks: 1) 

delays in wireless tariff hike; 2) increased competitive intensity for land grab in 5G; 3) currency 

depreciation in African markets; and 4) further stake increase in Indus Towers.   

Please see our sector model portfolio (Emkay Alpha Portfolio): Telecommunications (Page 13) 
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Change in Estimates  

EPS Chg FY23E/FY24E (%)  (2.6)/-  

Target Price change (%)  - 

Target Period (Months) 12 

Previous Reco BUY  

Emkay vs. Consensus  

EPS Estimates 

 FY23E FY24E  

Emkay 19.8 36.7 

Consensus 21.1 33.2 

Mean Consensus TP (12M) Rs 879 

Stock Details  

Bloomberg Code  BHARTI IN 

Face Value (Rs) 5 

Shares outstanding (mn) 5,563 

52 Week H/L  782 / 573 

M Cap (Rs bn/USD bn) 4,043 / 50.76 

Daily Avg Volume (nos.) 7,256,581 

Daily Avg Turnover (US$ mn) 62.1 
  

Shareholding Pattern Jun '22 

Promoters 55.9% 

FIIs 18.5% 

DIIs 20.2% 

Public and Others 5.3% 
  

Price Performance  

(%) 1M 3M 6M 12M 

Absolute 1 (1) (1) 18 

Rel. to Nifty (6) (7) (2) 9 

 

Financial Snapshot (Consolidated) 

(Rs mn)  FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Total Revenue  1,019,888  1,165,469  1,361,507  1,533,853  1,654,547 

EBITDA  464,348  575,339  700,167  819,775  896,298 

EBITDA Margin (%)  45.5  49.4  51.4  53.4  54.2 

APAT (90,387)  29,098  110,436  204,969  232,876 

EPS (Rs) (16.2)  5.2  19.8  36.7  41.7 

EPS (% chg) (212.3)  0.0  279.5  85.6  13.6 

ROE (%) (9.4)  3.1  10.5  15.8  15.2 

P/E (x) (43.6)  135.3  35.7  19.2  16.9 

EV/EBITDA (x)  11.6  9.5  8.1  6.5  5.6 

P/BV (x)  4.3  4.1  3.4  2.7  2.4 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Q1FY23 Highlights 

 In Q1FY23, the India wireless segment grew by 3.4% qoq, aided by both subscriber 

addition and ARPU growth. Overall revenue for India and South Asia grew by 3.5% qoq. 

 Data customer addition came in at 4.8mn (vs. 5.5mn in 4Q), above our estimate of 

3mn. Data customer as a percentage of mobile customers was 65.2% in Q1FY23 

vs. 63.9% in Q4FY22. 4G data customer addition stood at 4.5mn, down from 5.2mn 

in the last quarter. Data volume on network grew 6% qoq, while usage per subscriber 

grew by 3.7% qoq. 

 ARPU grew 2.8% qoq to Rs183, in line with our estimate. 

 Among the non-wireless segment, the home broadband segment continued its momentum, 

growing by 5.7%, followed by the business segment, which grew by 4.4% qoq. DTH 

revenue declined for the fourth straight quarter, down 0.9% qoq in Q1FY23. 

Exhibit 1: India and South Asia Business Snapshot 

India and South Asia Business Snapshot Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Total revenue 189,168  199,792  210,023  225,895  233,755              23.6                3.5  

EBITDA 92,623  98,435  103,858  114,201  118,709              28.2                3.9  

EBITDA / Total revenue 49.0% 49.3% 49.5% 50.6% 49.6% 60 bps -96 bps 

EBIT 28,447  29,508  32,508  41,567  45,373              59.5                9.2  

Profit before Tax (3,344) 5,135  6,454  14,015  12,017          (459.4)            (14.3) 

Net Income (3,892) 3,474  4,265  8,514  8,367          (315.0)              (1.7) 

Capex 58,113  59,407  47,050  43,155  53,101              (8.6)             23.0  

Operating Free Cash Flow 34,510  39,027  56,808  71,046  65,608              90.1               (7.7) 

Cumulative Investments 3,402,128  3,472,504  3,509,005  3,538,863  3,582,331                5.3                1.2  

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

  Financial Performance 

 Reported consolidated revenue came in line with our estimate at Rs328bn, up 4.1% qoq.  

 EBITDA of Rs165.3bn was up 3% qoq, implying margin of 50.4% (-50bps qoq). 

Network opex grew by 2.1% qoq and license fee grew by 5.3% qoq. Employee expenses 

were down 3.5% qoq. There was a sharp jump in other expenses, which increased by 30% 

qoq. The sharp rise in other expenses can be attributed to (i) FLO liability recasting (Rs2bn), 

(ii) Africa operations (Rs1.5bn), and (ii) normal business operations (Rs0.5bn). India 

network opex was down 1% qoq as the company has renewed tower rental deal with 

Indus Towers at a discounted price. 

 Consolidated RPAT stood at Rs16.1bn, down 20% qoq. 

 Finance charges jumped 11% qoq to Rs45.1bn in Q1FY23 from Rs40.6bn in Q4FY22. 

Other income grew to Rs1.9bn in Q1FY23 vs. Rs186mn in 4QFY22 (unusually low in 

4Q). 

 India Mobile: Revenue increased 3.4% sequentially to Rs182.2bn. EBITDA margin 

expanded by 60bps to 51.2%.   

 Data customer addition came in at 4.8mn (vs. 5.5mn in 4Q), above our estimate of 3mn. 

Data customer as a percentage of mobile customers was 65.2% in Q1FY23 vs. 63.9% 

in Q4FY22. 4G data customer addition stood at 4.5mn, down from 5.2mn in the last 

quarter. Data volume on network grew 6% qoq, while usage per subscriber grew 3.7% 

qoq. 

 Airtel Business (Enterprise): Revenue rose 4.4% qoq, while EBITDA was up 3.4% qoq, 

with margin contraction of 40bps.  

 Home Broadband: Revenue growth was strong at 5.7% qoq. EBITDA rose 3.2%, with 

margin contraction of 130bps. During the quarter, the company posted adds of 310K vs. 

323K in the previous quarter. ARPU inched up marginally by 0.3% qoq.  

 DTH: Revenue declined 0.9% qoq, while EBITDA was down 3.5%. Customer base saw a 

decline of 0.1mn along with flat ARPU. Monthly churn declined to 1.8% in Q1FY23 vs. 2.1% 

in Q4FY22. 
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Balance sheet and cash generation 

 Capex for the quarter was up 6.7% qoq and stood at Rs64bn as against Rs60bn in Q4. 

Capex for the India mobile business increased by 41% sequentially, after declining for the 

last two quarters. 

 Overall cash and equivalent increased by Rs14.9bn to 75.8bn, with dividend received 

worth Rs14bn in Q1FY23. 

Exhibit 2: Capex recovery led by India mobility 

 
Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 3: Operating FCF (EBITDA – Capex) improves further 

 
Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 4: FCF improves further 

 
Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 5: Increased net debt due to lease obligations; Core debt declines 

(Rs bn) Q1FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 

Long-term debt, net of current portion 451 425 405 

Short-term borrowings and current portion of long-term debt 116 194 167 

Deferred payment liability 788 709 729 

Less: 0 0 0 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 85 61 76 

Investments and Receivables  5 31 30 

Net Debt 1,265 1,235 1,195 

Lease Obligation 331 368 478 

Net Debt including Lease Obligations 1,596 1,603 1,673 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 6: India wireless KPI trends 

 India Wireless KPIs Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

ARPU (Rs)           146            153            163            178            183              25.4                2.8  

MOU (mins)        1,044         1,053         1,061         1,083         1,104                5.7                2.0  

Traffic (bn mins)        1,002         1,020         1,030         1,051         1,079                7.7                2.6  

Subscribers (Mn)           321            323            323            326            327                1.9                0.4  

Pre-Paid Churn 2.8% 3.0% 2.9% 2.8% 3.0%   

Data metrics        

Subscribers (mn)           193            200            203            208            213              10.5                2.3  

        Of which no. of 4G customers (mn)           184            193            196            201            205              11.3                2.2  

       As % of customer base 60.1% 61.8% 62.8% 63.9% 65.2%   

Total MBs on the network (bn)      10,771       11,271       11,312       11,849       12,561              16.6                6.0  

Data usage/ User (GB)          18.9           19.1           18.7           19.2           19.9                5.3                3.6  

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 7: DTH segment KPI trends 

DTH  Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Digital TV subs (mn) 18.0 18.0 18.1 17.6 17.4             (3.2)              (0.8) 

Net additions (000’s) 282  (11) 79  (508) (136)         (148.2)            (73.3) 

ARPU (Rs)  151  148  146  142  143              (5.6)               0.6  

Monthly Churn 1.4% 2.2% 2.1% 2.1% 1.8%             30.9             (13.7) 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 8: Home Services KPI trends 

Home Services Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Subscribers (mn) 3.4 3.8 4.2 4.5 4.8             43.0                6.9  

Net Additions (000's) 285  467  341  323  310                8.8               (3.9) 

Average Revenue Per User (ARPU) 681  661  657  650  652              (4.3)               0.3  

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 9: Actual vs. Estimates (Q1FY23) 

 Rs mn 

  
Actual 

Estimates % variation 
Comment 

Emkay Consensus Emkay Consensus 

Revenue 328,046 326,797 325,563 0% 1%  

EBITDA 165,294 163,167 163,901 1% 1%  

EBITDA Margin 50% 50% 50% 46 bps 4 bps  

PAT 16,069 22,580 24,514 -29% -34% 
Higher depreciation charge and lower profit 

from associates   

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Exhibit 10: Summary of quarterly financials 

Rs mn Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Mobile 225,781 238,786 252,945 269,023 279,888             24.0                4.0  

India 143,056 151,913 160,917 176,168 182,200             27.4                3.4  

Africa 81,773 85,915 91,053 91,871 97,021             18.6                5.6  

South Asia 952 958 975 984 667           (29.9)            (32.2) 

Home Services 6,531 7,128 7,969 8,762 9,265             41.9                5.7  

Airtel Business  37,893 39,952 41,059 41,798 43,656             15.2                4.4  

Others (DTH +others) 8,179 8,073 7,994 7,647 7,572             (7.4)              (1.0) 

Total gross Sales 278,384 293,939 309,967 327,230 340,381             22.3                4.0  

Inter-segmental eliminations 9,848 10,675 11,301 12,227 12,335             25.3                0.9  

Net Sales 268,536 283,264 298,666 315,003 328,046             22.2                4.1  

          

Access charge 16,166 16,708 17,232 17,505 18,698             15.7                6.8  

   as % of sales 6.0 5.9 5.8 5.6 5.7   

Network Operating 57,973 61,788 64,986 65,458 66,828             15.3                2.1  

   as % of sales 21.6 21.8 21.8 20.8 20.4   

Employee Expenses 10,345 11,010 11,336 11,642 11,235               8.6               (3.5) 

   as % of sales 3.9 3.9 3.8 3.7 3.4   

Marketing Expenses 27,794 28,859 30,786 29,906 34,685             24.8              16.0  

   as % of sales 10.4 10.2 10.3 9.5 10.6   

License Fee 26,455 26,794 27,298 30,089 31,306             18.3                4.0  

   as % of sales 9.9 9.5 9.1 9.6 9.5   

Total operating expenditure 138,733 145,159 151,638 154,600 162,752             17.3                5.3  

          

EBITDA 129,803 138,105 147,028 160,403 165,294             27.3                3.0  

Depreciation 77,137 82,472 85,472 85,826 87,814             13.8                2.3  

EBIT 52,666 55,633 61,556 74,577 77,480             47.1                3.9  

Other Income 2,098 1,088 1,971 186 1,922             (8.4)           933.3  

Interest 42,257 39,641 43,671 40,593 45,109               6.7              11.1  

Non-operating expenses -305 -7,221 -398 -9,062 0   

PBT 12,812 24,301 20,254 43,232 34,293           167.7             (20.7) 

Tax 8,345 10,308 9,908 13,218 11,233             34.6             (15.0) 

PAT before MI 4,467 13,993 10,346 30,014 23,060           416.2             (23.2) 

Minority interest 6,579 8,641 8,211 17,072 8,619             31.0             (49.5) 

PAT after MI -2,112 5,352 2,135 12,942 14,441         (783.8)             11.6  

share of associates 4,947 5,988 6,161 7,136 1,628           (67.1)            (77.2) 

PAT 2,835 11,340 8,296 20,078 16,069           466.8             (20.0) 

        

Margins (%)            (bps) (bps) 

EBIDTA          48.3           48.8           49.2           50.9           50.4               205                (53) 

EBIT          19.6           19.6           20.6           23.7           23.6               401                  (6) 

EBT            4.8             8.6             6.8           13.7           10.5               568              (327) 

PAT            1.1             4.0             2.8             6.4             4.9               384              (148) 

Effective Tax rate           65.1           42.4           48.9           30.6           32.8          (3,238)              218  

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Airtel Africa’s Performance 

Revenue and EBITDA in Q1FY23 were broadly in-line with our estimates. ARPU was flat 

qoq at US$3. On the KPI front, subscriber additions were strong at 3.1mn, above our 

estimates of 1.9m. Data customer base fell by 0.2mn, with data customers accounting for 

35.4% of the total base in Q1FY23 vs. 36.4% in Q4FY22 (decline in Francophone Africa). 

Monthly churn rose substantially in Nigeria, while it fell marginally for Francophone Africa 

and East Africa. At a consolidated level, churn stood at 4.6% in Q1FY23 vs. 4.3% in 

Q4FY22. Revenue for the quarter was lower by US$34mn due to outgoing calls barred in 

Nigeria for those customers who had not submitted their National Identity Numbers. In 

terms of the balance sheet, net debt was at US$3.1bn vs. US$2.9bn at FY22-end. 

 Overall growth is slightly slower than recent trends due to some specific challenges in this 

quarter, largely as a result of the effect of voice customers barred in Nigeria and the loss of 

tower sharing revenue, following the recent sales of towers in Tanzania, Madagascar, and 

Malawi.  

 On a reported basis, consolidated revenue stood at US$1.26bn (+13% yoy and 2.9% qoq). 

EBITDA stood at US$614mn (+15% yoy and 0.6% qoq) with margin at 48.8% (-107bps 

qoq).  

 Voice revenue rose 9% sequentially. Voice ARPU sequentially declined by 1.6% to 

US$1.6.  

 Data revenue increased by 6.6% qoq. This was driven by higher data ARPU and higher 

data usage per customer.   

 Data customer base fell to 35.4% in Q1FY23 vs. 36.4% in Q4FY22 (as a percentage of 

total customer base).  

 During the period, total MBs on network jumped by 14.2% qoq.  

 PAT fell by 12.8% qoq on reported basis to US$163mn. Net finance costs increased to 

US$156mn in Q1FY23 due to higher foreign exchange losses and higher interest on lease 

obligations. It was partially offset by lower interest costs due to debt reduction (including 

the repayment of $505m bonds in March 2022). 

 Total tax charges were US$19mn lower mainly due to the initial recognition of a deferred 

tax credit of US$21mn in Kenya. 

Exhibit 11: Consolidated Airtel Africa Financials 

Consolidated Airtel Africa (USD mn) Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Total revenue 1,112  1,160  1,219  1,222  1,257              13.1                2.9  

EBITDA 534  564  605  610  614              15.0                0.6  

EBITDA margin 48.0% 48.6% 49.6% 49.9% 48.8% 81 bps -109 bps 

Net Income 125  160  174  187  156              24.8             (16.6) 

Capex 106  139  187  224  141              33.0             (37.0) 

Operating FCF (EBITDA - Capex) 428  424  418  386  473              10.5              22.4  

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Consolidated KPIs 

 Subscriber base expanded by 3.1mn (vs. our estimate of 1.9mn) to stand at 131.6mn vs. 

128.4mn in Q4FY22.  

 Data customer base fell to 46.5mn vs. 46.7mn at the end of the previous quarter (35.4% 

of subscriber base vs. 36.4% in Q4).   

 Monthly churn rose marginally to 4.6% as against 4.3% in the previous quarter. 

 ARPU at US$3 was flat qoq. Voice ARPU fell 1.6% qoq, while data ARPU grew 3% qoq.   

 Mobile money revenue increased to US$160mn (+10.2% qoq). Transaction value grew by 

13.7% qoq, while the number of active customers increased by 5.6%.  

 Total capex was at US$141mn in Q1FY23 vs. US$224mn in Q4FY22.  

 Net debt came in at US$3.1bn, with Net Debt to EBITDA (annualized) at 1.3x. 
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Exhibit 12: KPIs - An overview 

Particulars Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 YoY QoQ 

ARPU ($) (in CC terms) 2.8  2.8  3.0  2.9  2.9  4.4% 0.6% 

Subscribers ('000) 120.8 122.7 125.8 128.4 131.6 8.9% 2.4% 

Data metrics        

Data Customer base (000's) 42.4 43.9 45.1 46.7 46.5 9.8% -0.4% 

As % of total base 35.1% 35.8% 35.9% 36.4% 35.4% 30 bps -99 bps 

                

Network sites 26,104  26,751  27,422  28,797  29,412  12.7% 2.1% 

of which 3G sites 24,701  25,600  26,278  27,782  28,513  15.4% 2.6% 

        

Total MB's on network (mn) 410723 448912 478813 509303 581771 41.6% 14.2% 

Data ARPU ($) 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 3.0 3.4% 3.4% 

Data Usage per customer ($) 3302 3455 3586 3715 4099 24.1% 10.3% 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

 

Other highlights 

 Payment Service Bank in Nigeria: On April 29, 2022, the company announced that 

the Central Bank of Nigeria had confirmed that Smartcash Payment Service Bank 

Limited had received final approval for a full Payment Service Bank Licence, affording 

the Group the opportunity to deliver a full suite of mobile money services into Nigeria. 

On May 19, 2022, the company announced that Smartcash had commenced operations 

in Nigeria. 

 On June 6, 2022, the company announced the purchase of 58 MHz of additional 

spectrum in the DRC, spread across 900, 1800, 2100, and 2600 MHz bands, for a gross 

consideration of US$42mn. 

 On July 15, 2022, the company announced that Airtel Kenya had purchased 60 MHz of 

additional spectrum in the 2600 MHz band from the Communications Authority of Kenya 

for a gross consideration of US$40mn. 

 Early repayment of notes: On July 8, 2022, the company announced the settlement 

of a cash tender offer, redeeming US$450mn of the US$1bn of 5.35% guaranteed 

senior notes due 2024.  

 

Exhibit 13: Key revenue assumptions 

Revenue (Rs mn) FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

India and Asia        

Mobile 419,977 464,216 559,923 635,923 757,891 876,861 935,887 

Home Service 22,391 22,451 23,342 30,390 40,070 49,394 59,087 

Airtel business  124,537 132,330 144,075 160,703 181,817 203,635 228,072 

Passive 68,185 67,424 34,084 0 0 0 0 

Others 41,904 29,238 30,685 31,893 30,074 31,075 32,346 

Africa 223,463 242,170 288,632 350,613 394,563 419,326 449,372 

Total gross revenue 900,457 957,830 1,080,741 1,209,523 1,404,415 1,580,292 1,704,763 

Less: Eliminations 92,655 82,439 60,854 44,051 42,998 46,439 50,216 

Net Revenue 807,802 875,391 1,019,887 1,165,472 1,361,416 1,533,853 1,654,547 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Exhibit 14: SoTP-based valuation 

Particulars  Jun'23E 

Core India business (ex-towers, ex-Africa)  

Enterprise value (Rs bn)            5,783  

EBITDA (Rs bn)              632  

EV/EBITDA (x) 9.2 

Net debt (Rs bn)           1,338  

Equity value (Rs bn)           4,444  

Equity value  (Rs/share)              746  

   

Indus Towers valuation  

Target market cap (Rs bn)              552  

Bharti's shareholding (%) 47.8% 

Bharti's share              264  

Per Share value (Rs/share)                 44  

   

Africa business valuation  

Enterprise value (Rs bn)              870  

EBITDA (Rs bn)              207  

EV/EBITDA (x) 4.2 

Net debt - (Rs bn)              226  

Equity value (Rs bn)              644  

Bharti's stake 55% 

Per share value (Rs/share)                 60  
  

Target Price (Rs/share)              850  

Source: Emkay Research 
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Con-Call Highlights 

 India Wireless: Current post-paid mobile connections stand at 18.1mn. The company is 

confident of reaching ARPU of Rs200 in the near term and Rs300 in the medium term.   

 There has been 50% reduction in upgradation from 2G to 4G due to higher smartphone 

prices. Currently, only 8-9% of devices support 5G with 30-35% devices being shipped 

are 5G enabled. By March 2023, 80-90% devices being shipped should be 5G enabled.  

 5G Strategy: Strategically accumulated largest pool of mid-band spectrum over the last 

few years; this will help in rollout of NSA. The ecosystem for SA mode is still under-

developed. The company will not spend incrementally on spectrum purchases in 

foreseeable future. Aim to roll out 5G as soon as possible and target to cover pan-India 

5K towns by March 2024. The company has the right to win in 5G because (i) focused 

on quality customers only; (ii) powerful enterprise business; (iii) compelling digital 

capabilities to lead 5G game; (iv) set of digital services each of which plays role in 

reducing churn; and (v) stellar track record. No decision on 5G pricing yet. Globally, 5G 

has not given incremental ARPU to operators. 

 Home broadband: Added 1.7mn home passes through LCO model in Q1FY23. Added 

310,000 customers and reported 5.7% qoq revenue growth despite some offset benefit in 

Q4FY22. Demand continues to explode in this segment. Consistently adding 300K+ 

customers every quarter.  

 Enterprise: Outperformed other listed companies to gain further market share. The 

company is now the number one B2B player in India. Strategy of going wide and deep has 

been very successful, IoT is outperforming the market by a margin; all IoT connections are 

post-paid (11.1mn).     

 DTH: Consistently grown market share despite the decline in revenue. NTO has led to 

complexities. The management expect some recovery in the coming quarters. 

 Deprecation increase is due to normal course of business. Rise in other operating expenses 

was due to (i) FLO liability recasting (Rs2bn), (ii) Africa Business (Rs1.5bn), and (iii) Normal 

business activities (Rs0.5bn).  

 Capex: Three-year cumulative capex spends will not change; some amount of it will be 

advanced in FY23 due to 5G rollout.    
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Key Financials (Consolidated) 

Income Statement 

Y/E March (Rs mn)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Total Revenue  1,019,888  1,165,469  1,361,507  1,533,853  1,654,547 

Expenditure  555,540  590,130  661,340  714,078  758,250 

EBITDA  464,348  575,339  700,167  819,775  896,298 

Depreciation  296,529  330,907  352,035  369,340  399,630 

EBIT  167,819  244,432  348,132  450,435  496,668 

Other Income  7,625  7,000  7,922  2,867  3,032 

Interest expenses  150,491  164,284  179,024  162,614  167,035 

PBT  24,953  87,148  177,029  290,688  332,665 

Tax  92,456  41,779  55,829  80,870  92,056 

Extraordinary Items (60,448)  16,986  0  0  0 

Minority Int./Income from Assoc. (27,195) (40,503) (34,119) (36,000) (40,000) 

Reported Net Income (150,835)  46,084  110,436  204,969  232,876 

Adjusted PAT (90,387)  29,098  110,436  204,969  232,876 

 
Balance Sheet 

Y/E March (Rs mn)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Equity share capital  27,460  27,950  29,777  29,777  29,777 

Reserves & surplus  886,647  923,293  1,128,315  1,411,812  1,600,907 

Net worth  914,107  951,243  1,158,092  1,441,589  1,630,683 

Minority Interest  222,739  253,807  287,926  323,926  363,926 

Loan Funds  1,627,852  1,696,779  1,827,619  1,427,619  1,177,619 

Net deferred tax liability  16,107  24,488  24,488  24,488  24,488 

Total Liabilities  2,780,805  2,926,317  3,298,125  3,217,622  3,196,716 

Net block  2,234,797  2,440,833  2,812,178  2,734,637  2,626,048 

Investment  275,504  293,491  293,491  293,491  293,491 

Current Assets  892,712  842,689  852,090  868,600  919,189 

Cash & bank balance  134,660  134,943  95,644  62,805  77,057 

Other Current Assets  718,041  667,184  700,024  740,350  771,587 

Current liabilities & Provision  679,473  710,243  719,181  738,653  701,558 

Net current assets  213,239  132,446  132,909  129,947  217,631 

Misc. exp  0  0  0  0  0 

Total Assets  2,780,805  2,926,317  3,298,125  3,217,622  3,196,716 

 
Cash Flow 

Y/E March (Rs mn)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

PBT (Ex-Other income) (NI+Dep)  17,328  80,148  169,107  287,821  329,633 

Other Non-Cash items  0  0  0  0  0 

Chg in working cap (72,213)  89,457 (39,762) (29,877) (73,431) 

Operating Cashflow  52,407  420,965  432,709  554,432  569,074 

Capital expenditure (253,213) (539,225) (723,380) (291,800) (291,040) 

Free Cash Flow (200,806) (118,260) (290,671)  262,632  278,034 

Investments (20,739) (17,987)  0  0  0 

Other Investing Cash Flow  0  0  0  0  0 

Investing Cashflow (266,327) (550,212) (715,458) (288,933) (288,008) 

Equity Capital Raised  182  490  1,827  0  0 

Loans Taken / (Repaid)  145,571  68,927  130,840 (400,000) (250,000) 

Dividend paid (incl tax)  0  0 (19,294) (19,294) (19,294) 

Other Financing Cash Flow  353,318  359,056  444,044  379,213  232,320 

Financing Cashflow  348,580  264,189  378,393 (202,694) (204,009) 

Net chg in cash  134,660  134,943  95,644  62,805  77,057 

Opening cash position  158,927  134,660  134,943  95,644  62,805 

Closing cash position  134,660  134,943  95,644  62,805  77,057 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Key Ratios 

Profitability (%)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

EBITDA Margin  45.5  49.4  51.4  53.4  54.2 

EBIT Margin  16.5  21.0  25.6  29.4  30.0 

Effective Tax Rate  370.5  47.9  31.5  27.8  27.7 

Net Margin (6.6)  3.9  8.9  13.7  14.5 

ROCE  6.3  8.8  11.4  13.9  15.6 

ROE (9.4)  3.1  10.5  15.8  15.2 

RoIC (19.7)  5.4  9.0  11.5  12.9 

 

Per Share Data (Rs)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

EPS (16.2)  5.2  19.8  36.7  41.7 

CEPS  36.9  64.4  82.7  102.7  113.1 

BVPS  163.5  170.2  207.2  257.9  291.7 

DPS  0.0  0.0  3.0  3.0  3.0 

 

Valuations (x)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

PER (43.6)  135.3  35.7  19.2  16.9 

P/CEPS  19.1  10.9  8.5  6.9  6.2 

P/BV  4.3  4.1  3.4  2.7  2.4 

EV / Sales  5.3  4.7  4.2  3.5  3.0 

EV / EBITDA  11.6  9.5  8.1  6.5  5.6 

Dividend Yield (%)  0.0  0.0  0.4  0.4  0.4 

 

Gearing Ratio (x)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Net Debt/ Equity  1.6  1.6  1.5  0.9  0.7 

Net Debt/EBIDTA  3.1  2.7  2.5  1.7  1.2 

Working Cap Cycle (days)  28.1 (0.8)  10.0  16.0  31.0 

 

Growth (%)   FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E FY25E 

Revenue  16.5  14.3  16.8  12.7  7.9 

EBITDA  27.3  23.9  21.7  17.1  9.3 

EBIT  90.9  45.7  42.4  29.4  10.3 

PAT  0.0  0.0  139.6  85.6  13.6 

 

Quarterly (Rs mn) Q1FY22 Q2FY22 Q3FY22 Q4FY22 Q1FY23 

Revenue  268,536  283,264  298,666  315,003  328,046 

EBITDA  129,803  138,105  147,028  160,403  165,294 

EBITDA Margin (%)  48.3  48.8  49.2  50.9  50.4 

PAT  2,835  11,340  8,296  20,078  16,069 

EPS (Rs)  0.5  2.0  1.5  3.6  2.9 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 

Shareholding Pattern (%) Sep-21 Nov-21 Dec-21 Mar-22 Jun-22 

Promoters 55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9 55.9 

FIIs 19.9 19.4 19.4 19.4 18.5 

DIIs 19.2 19.4 19.5 19.5 20.2 

Public and Others 5.1 5.2 5.2 5.2 5.3 

Source: Capitaline 
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RECOMMENDATION HISTORY TABLE    

Date 
 Closing  

Price  
 TP  

Period  
(months) 

Rating  Analyst 

2-Aug-22           687          850  12m Buy Naval Seth 

18-May-22           696          850  12m Buy Naval Seth 

12-Apr-22           742          825  12m Buy Naval Seth 

27-Mar-22           709          825  12m Buy Naval Seth 

9-Feb-22            719          825  12m Buy Naval Seth 

29-Jan-22            716          825  12m Buy Naval Seth 

22-Nov-21           742          800  12m Hold Naval Seth 

3-Nov-21           699          730  12m Hold Naval Seth 

16-Sep-21           705          730  12m Hold Naval Seth 

30-Aug-21           609          730  12m Buy Naval Seth 
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12-May-21            551          686  12m Buy Naval Seth 

18-Mar-21            517          686  12m Buy Naval Seth 

3-Mar-21           536          686  12m Buy Naval Seth 

1-Mar-21           522           713  12m Buy Naval Seth 

24-Feb-21           562           713  12m Buy Naval Seth 

5-Feb-21           570           713  12m Buy Naval Seth 

29-Jan-21           543          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

24-Dec-20           508          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

23-Nov-20           468          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

29-Oct-20           442          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

23-Sep-20           426          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

1-Sep-20           536          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

31-Jul-20           545          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

5-Jul-20            571          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

20-Jun-20           562          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

20-May-20           583          684  12m Buy Naval Seth 

10-Mar-20           487           591  12m Buy Naval Seth 

5-Feb-20           524           591  12m Buy Naval Seth 

30-Dec-19           452          507  12m Buy Naval Seth 

30-Nov-19           434          507  12m Buy Naval Seth 

22-Nov-19            413          434  12m Buy Naval Seth 

15-Nov-19           386          434  12m Buy Naval Seth 

4-Nov-19            371          434  12m Buy Naval Seth 

18-Sep-19           329          367  12m Hold Naval Seth 
 

Source: Company, Emkay Research 
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Emkay Alpha Portfolio – Telecommunications 

EAP sector portfolio 

Company Name 
BSE200 
Weight 

EAP  
Weight 

OW/UW 
(%) 

OW/UW 
(bps) 

EAP 
Weight  

based on 
Current 

NAV 

Change 
vs last 

published 
EAP (bps) 

Telecommunications 2.02 2.01 0% 0 100.00   

Bharti Airtel 1.66 1.71 3% 5 84.70 0 

Indus Towers 0.16 0.16 2% 0 7.96 0 

Tata Communications 0.13 0.13 3% 0 6.40 0 

Vodafone Idea 0.08 0.02 -77% -6 0.87 0 

Cash 0.00 0.00 NA 0 0.07 0 

Source: Emkay Research 

 High Conviction/Strong Over Weight  High Conviction/Strong Under Weight 

Sector portfolio NAV  

Base Latest

1-Apr-19 6-Aug-21 4-Feb-22 6-May-22 6-Jul-22 5-Aug-22

EAP - Telecommunications 100.0 161.5 189.9 180.6 177.1 179.8

BSE200 Neutral Weighted Portfolio (ETF) 100.0 129.0 153.9 145.5 142.6 144.8  
*Performance measurement base date 1st April 2019  

Source: Emkay Research 

Price Performance (%)  

1m 3m 6m 12m

EAP - Telecommunications 1.5% -0.4% -5.3% 11.3%

BSE200 Neutral Weighted Portfolio (ETF) 1.6% -0.5% -5.9% 12.2%  
Source: Emkay Research 

NAV chart 
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Please see our model portfolio (Emkay Alpha Portfolio): Nifty 

Please see our model portfolio (Emkay Alpha Portfolio): SMID 

“Emkay Alpha Portfolio – SMID and Nifty are a supporting document to the Emkay Alpha 

Portfolios Report and is updated on regular intervals” 
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Emkay Rating Distribution 

Ratings Expected Return within the next 12-18 months. 

BUY   Over 15%  

HOLD  Between -5% to 15% 

SELL  Below -5% 

 

Completed Date: 10 Aug 2022 02:06:11 (SGT) 
Dissemination Date: 10 Aug 2022 02:07:11 (SGT) 

 

Sources for all charts and tables are Emkay Research unless otherwise specified. 
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EGFSL offers research services to clients as well as prospects. The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately 
reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will 
be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report.  
Other disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 
2014 with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report 
EGFSL and/or its affiliates may seek investment banking or other business from the company or companies that are the subject of this material. Our 
salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that may be  
inconsistent with the recommendations expressed herein. In reviewing these materials, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to real or potential conflicts of interest including but not limited to those stated herein. Additionally, other important information 
regarding our relationships with the company or companies that are the subject of this material is provided herein. This report is not directed to, or intended 
for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such 
distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject EGFSL or its group companies to any registration 
or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase 
or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person. Unless otherwise stated, this message should not 
be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be used by private customers in United Kingdom. All material 
presented in this report, unless specifically indicated otherwise, is under copyright to Emkay. None of the material, nor its content, nor any copy of it, may 
be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or distributed to any other party, without the prior express written permission of EGFSL . All trademarks, 
service marks and logos used in this report are trademarks or registered trademarks of EGFSL or its Group Companies. The information contained herein 
is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying 
of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market 
and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. In so far as this report 
includes current or historic information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  

 This publication has not been reviewed or authorized by any regulatory authority. There is no planned schedule or frequency for updating research 
publication relating to any issuer.  

 Please contact the primary analyst for valuation methodologies and assumptions associated with the covered companies or price targets 
 
Disclaimer for U.S. persons only: This research report is a product of Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Emkay), which is the employer of the 
research analyst(s) who has prepared the research report. The research analyst(s) preparing the research report is/are resident outside the United States 
(U.S.) and are not associated persons of any U.S. regulated broker-dealer and therefore the analyst(s) is/are not subject to supervision by a U.S. broker-
dealer, and is/are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of Financial Institutions Regulatory Authority (FINRA) or required to otherwise 
comply with U.S. rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities 
held by a research analyst account. This report is intended for distribution to "Major Institutional Investors" as defined by Rule 15a-6(b)(4) of the U.S. 
Securities and Exchange Act, 1934 (the Exchange Act) and interpretations thereof by U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC) in reliance on 
Rule 15a 6(a)(2). If the recipient of this report is not a Major Institutional Investor as specified above, then it should not act upon this report and return the 
same to the sender. Further, this report may not be copied, duplicated and/or transmitted onward to any U.S. person, which is not the Major Institutional 
Investor. In reliance on the exemption from registration provided by Rule 15a-6 of the Exchange Act and interpretations thereof by the SEC in order to 
conduct certain business with Major Institutional Investors.  
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ANALYST CERTIFICATION BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL) 
The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that the views about the companies and 
their securities expressed in this report accurately reflect his/her personal views. The analyst(s) also certifies that no part of his/her compensation was, is, 
or will be, directly or indirectly, related to specific recommendations or views expressed in the report. The research analyst (s) primarily responsible of the 
content of this research report, in part or in whole, certifies that he or his associate1 does not serve as an officer, director or employee of the issuer or the 
new listing applicant (which includes in the case of a real estate investment trust, an officer of the management company of the real estate investment 
trust; and in the case of any other entity, an officer or its equivalent counterparty of the entity who is responsible for the management of the issuer or the 
new listing applicant). The research analyst(s) primarily responsible for the content of this research report or his associate does not have financial interests2 
in relation to an issuer or a new listing applicant that the analyst reviews. EGFSL has procedures in place to eliminate, avoid and manage any potential 
conflicts of interests that may arise in connection with the production of research reports. The research analyst(s) responsible for this report operates as 
part of a separate and independent team to the investment banking function of the EGFSL and procedures are in place to ensure that confidential 
information held by either the research or investment banking function is handled appropriately. There is no direct link of EGFSL compensation to any 
specific investment banking function of the EGFSL. 
 
 
 
 
 
1 An associate is defined as (i) the spouse, or any minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, of the analyst; (ii) the trustee of a trust of which the analyst, his spouse, 
minor child (natural or adopted) or minor step-child, is a beneficiary or discretionary object; or (iii) another person accustomed or obliged to act in accordance with the directions 
or instructions of the analyst. 
 
2 Financial interest is defined as interest that are commonly known financial interest, such as investment in the securities in respect of an issuer or a new listing applicant, or 
financial accommodation arrangement between the issuer or the new listing applicant and the firm or analysis. This term does not include commercial lending conducted at the 
arm’s length, or investments in any collective investment scheme other than an issuer or new listing applicant notwithstanding the fact that the scheme has investments in 
securities in respect of an issuer or a new listing applicant. 
 
 
 

 
COMPANY-SPECIFIC / REGULATORY DISCLOSURES BY EMKAY GLOBAL FINANCIAL SERVICES LIMITED (EGFSL): 

Disclosures by Emkay Global Financial Services Limited (Research Entity) and its Research Analyst under SEBI (Research Analyst) Regulations, 2014 
with reference to the subject company(s) covered in this report-: 
 
1. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates do not have a proprietary position in the securities recommended in this report as of August 9, 2022 
2. EGFSL, and/or Research Analyst does not market make in equity securities of the issuer(s) or company(ies) mentioned in this Research Report 
        Disclosure of previous investment recommendation produced:  
3. EGFSL may have published other investment recommendations in respect of the same securities / instruments recommended in this research 

report during the preceding 12 months. Please contact the primary analyst listed in the first page of this report to view previous investment 
recommendations published by EGFSL  in the preceding 12 months.         

4. EGFSL , its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her relative’s does not have any material conflict of interest in the 
securities recommended in this report as of August 9, 2022.  

5. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst or his/her relative’s does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more 
securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the August 9, 2022 

6. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and Research Analyst have not received any compensation in whatever form including compensation 
for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking 
or brokerage services from securities recommended in this report (subject company) in the past 12 months. 

7. EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and/or and Research Analyst have not received any compensation or other benefits from securities 
recommended in this report (subject company) or third party in connection with the research report. 

8. Securities recommended in this report (Subject Company) has not been client of EGFSL, its subsidiaries and/or other affiliates and/or and 
Research Analyst during twelve months preceding the August 9, 2022 
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RESTRICTIONS ON DISTRIBUTION 

General 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or 
located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be 
contrary to law or regulation. 

Australia This report is not for distribution into Australia. 

Hong Kong This report is not for distribution into Hong Kong. 

Indonesia This report is being distributed in Indonesia by PT DBS Vickers Sekuritas Indonesia. 

Malaysia This report is not for distribution into Malaysia.  

Singapore 

This report is distributed in Singapore by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 16800306E) or DBSVS (Company Regn. No. 
1860024G) both of which are Exempt Financial Advisers as defined in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore. DBS Bank Ltd and/or DBSVS, may distribute reports produced by its respective foreign entities, 
affiliates or other foreign research houses pursuant to an agreement under Regulation 32C of the financial Advisers 
Regulations. Singapore recipients should contact DBS Bank Ltd at 6327 2288 for matters arising from, or in connection with 
the report.   

Thailand This report is being distributed in Thailand by DBS Vickers Securities (Thailand) Co Ltd. 

United Kingdom 

This report is disseminated in the United Kingdom by DBS Vickers Securities (UK) Ltd, ("DBSVUK"). DBSVUK is authorised 
and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority in the United Kingdom.  

In respect of the United Kingdom, this report is solely intended for the clients of DBSVUK, its respective connected and 
associated corporations and affiliates only and no part of this document may be (i) copied, photocopied or duplicated in any 
form or by any means or (ii) redistributed without the prior written consent of DBSVUK. This communication is directed at 
persons having professional experience in matters relating to investments. Any investment activity following from this 
communication will only be engaged in with such persons. Persons who do not have professional experience in matters relating 
to investments should not rely on this communication. 

Dubai International 
Financial Centre  
 

This research report is being distributed by DBS Bank Ltd., (DIFC Branch) having its office at units 608-610, 6th Floor, Gate 
Precinct Building 5, PO Box 506538, Dubai International Financial Centre (DIFC), Dubai, United Arab Emirates. DBS Bank 
Ltd., (DIFC Branch) is regulated by The Dubai Financial Services Authority. This research report is intended only for 
professional clients (as defined in the DFSA rulebook) and no other person may act upon it.  

United Arab Emirates 

This report is provided by DBS Bank Ltd (Company Regn. No. 196800306E) which is an Exempt Financial Adviser as defined 
in the Financial Advisers Act and regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. This report is for information purposes 
only and should not be relied upon or acted on by the recipient or considered as a solicitation or inducement to buy or sell any 
financial product. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment objectives, 
financial situation, or needs of individual clients. You should contact your relationship manager or investment adviser if you 
need advice on the merits of buying, selling or holding a particular investment. You should note that the information in this 
report may be out of date and it is not represented or warranted to be accurate, timely or complete. This report or any portion 
thereof may not be reprinted, sold or redistributed without our written consent.  

United States 

DBSVUSA did not participate in its preparation.  The research analyst(s) named on this report are not registered as research 
analysts with FINRA and are not associated persons of DBSVUSA. The research analyst(s) are not subject to FINRA Rule 
2241 restrictions on analyst compensation, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities 
held by a research analyst. This report is being distributed in the United States by DBSVUSA, which accepts responsibility for 
its contents. This report may only be distributed to Major U.S. Institutional Investors (as defined in SEC Rule 15a-6) and to 
such other institutional investors and qualified persons as DBSVUSA may authorize.  Any U.S. person receiving this report 
who wishes to effect transactions in any securities referred to herein should contact DBSVUSA directly and not its affiliate. 

Other jurisdictions 
In any other jurisdictions, except if otherwise restricted by laws or regulations, this report is intended only for qualified, 
professional, institutional or sophisticated investors as defined in the laws and regulations of such jurisdictions. 

 
 

Emkay Global Financial Services Ltd. 

CIN - L67120MH1995PLC084899 

7th Floor, The Ruby, Senapati Bapat Marg, Dadar - West, Mumbai - 400028. India  

Tel: +91 22 66121212  Fax: +91 22 66121299  Web: www.emkayglobal.com 
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